



\$~O-54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 731/2025**

SH. SURESH SINGHAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nishant Anand, Ms. Gunjan Bansal and Mr. Tarun Choudhary, Advocates.

versus

SMT. SANTOSH SINGHAL

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Anurag Ahluwalia, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Simranjeet Singh, Mr. Rishabh Pant and Mr. Siddharth Singh Chouhan, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

19.11.2025

I.A. 28888/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 4 of CPC)

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff, accepts notice.
He prays for some time to take instructions and to file the reply.
4. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.
5. List this application for consideration on 17.02.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025

Nc/mj