



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 731/2025, I.A. 25526/2025 , I.A. 28888/2025**
SH. SURESH SINGHALPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Nishant Anand, Ms. Gunjan Bansal, Mr.
Tarun Choudhary, Advs.
versus

SMT. SANTOSH SINGHALDefendant
Through: Ms. Osheen Verma, Mr. Siddharth Chauhan,
Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER
% **14.01.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel for defendant states that yesterday only they have filed Written Statement, however the same has not come on record. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff also states that he has not received copy of the Written Statement by any mode. Ld. Counsel for defendant is directed to check the same with the Registry and also directed to supply copy of the same to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff today itself.

I.A. 25526/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

I.A. 28888/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 4 r/w Sec. 94 and 151 CPC filed by defendant)

Reply if any be filed with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant before the next date before the Hon'ble Court.

Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 17.02.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 14, 2026/SM